

Headquarters
New Zealand Defence Force
Defence House
Private Bag 39997
Wellington Mail Centre
Lower Hutt 5045
New Zealand

OIA-2024-5036

/ 8 June 2024



Dear

I refer to your email of 20 May 2024 requesting, under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), a copy of [t]he report submitted to the minister in March on the cost to maintain the Boeing 757s.

A report was not provided, enclosed is a copy of the advice that was emailed to the Minister of Defence's office on 11 March 2024. Where indicated, personal information is withheld to protect privacy in accordance with section 9(2)(a) of the OIA; and the name of the official who provided the advice is withheld to maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the provision of advice in accordance with section 9(2)(g)(i) of the OIA.

You have the right, under section 28(3) of the OIA, to ask an Ombudsman to review this response to your request. Information about how to make a complaint is available at <a href="https://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz">www.ombudsman.parliament.nz</a> or freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that responses to official information requests are proactively released where possible. This response to your request will be published shortly on the NZDF website, with your personal information removed.

Yours sincerely

#### AJ WOODS

Air Commodore Chief of Staff HQNZDF

### Enclosure:

1. Email

## Released under the Official Information Act 1982

From:

s. 9(2)(g)(i)

Sent:

Monday, 11 March 2024 2:36 p.m.

To:

s. 9(2)(a); Ministerial Services; s. 9(2)(a)

Cc:

Woods, Andy, AIRCDRE; Beck, Darren; s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(a) (Parliament External)

Subject:

RE: Media eng: Cost to maintain Boeing 757s unclassified

Categories:

s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(a) see suggested responses below.

s. 9(2)(g)(i)

From: s. 9(2)(a)

Sent: Monday, 11 March 2024 1:33 p.m.

To: Ministerial Services <ministerialservices@nzdf.mil.nz>; s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(a)

Cc: Woods, Andy, AIRCDRE S. 9(2)(a)

; Beck, Darren s. 9(2)(a)

(Parliament External) s. 9(2)(a)

Subject: FW: Media enq: Cost to maintain Boeing 757s

Team,

Can we please have a draft reply to the below by 1500 for the office.

"Kia ora s. 9(2)(a)

s. 9(2)(a) here at Newsroom hope you're well.

Can I please get a comment from the Minister on the updated figures provided by NZDF regarding the cost of maintaining the 757s? (copied below)

- Is the Minister comfortable with almost \$70m spent in just under two years on maintenance? Yes.
- Does this quantum remain acceptable in comparison to the cost of new aircraft? Yes. It should be noted that new aircraft also incur maintenance costs – it is part of operating aircraft of any type.
- Is this level of spending (roughly \$35m a year) expected to continue?" Yes, and it may be that the costs increase as the Boeing 757 fleet ages further.
- Please find below the 757 figures you requested.
- Regards
- Maintenance Faults in 2023
- There were 274 faults logged requiring unplanned maintenance.
- There were 816 faults logged during planned maintenance.
- Maintenance Costs
- The costs below are attributed only to maintenance repair and overhaul of the aircraft and their components. It does not include operating costs, such as fuel, personnel charges, airfield fees or allowances.

Financial Year	2022/2023	2023/2024 (YTD)
TOTAL	\$36.01M	\$32.208M

# Released under the Official Information Act 1982

Safety Incidents in 2023

There were a total of four faults on B757 aircraft recorded in the RNZAF Safety Management System which required the crew to abort the task. All faults occurred while the aircraft was on the ground. The faults were in different systems, with no significant trends evident.



### s. 9(2)(a)

NZDF Private Secretary | Office of Hon Judith Collins KC MP

Attorney-General | Minister of Defence | Minister for Digitising Government
Minister Responsible for the GCSB | Minister Responsible for the NZSIS
Minister of Science, Innovation and Technology | Minister for Space
Lead Coordination Minister for the Government's Response to the Royal Commission's Report into the Terrorist Attack o
Christchurch Mosques

## s. 9(2)(a)

Email S. 9(2)(a) | Website: www.Beehive,govt.nz Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand

Authorised by Hon Judith Collins MP, Padiament Buildings, Wellington

Disclaimer: The information in this email (including attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. If an addressing or transmission error has misdirected this email, please notify the author by replying to this email and destroy the message. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited and may be unlawful. Please note information about meetings related to the Ministers' portfolios will be proactively released (this does not include personal or constituency matters). For each meeting in scope, the summary would list: date, time (start and finish), brief description, location, who the meeting was with, and the portfolio. If you attend a meeting with the Minister on behalf of an organisation, the name of the organisation will be released. If you are a senior staff member at an organisation, or meet with the Minister in your personal capacity, your name may also be released. The location of the meeting will be released, unless it is a private residence. The proactive release will be consistent with the provisions in the Official Information Act, including privacy considerations. Under the Privacy Act 1993 you have the right to ask for a copy of any personal information we hold about you, and to ask for it to be corrected if you think it is wrong. If you'd like to ask for a copy of your information, or to have it corrected, or are concerned about the release of your information in the meeting disclosure, please contact the sender. You can read more about the proactive release policy at <a href="https://www.dia.govt.nz/Proactive-Releases#MS">https://www.dia.govt.nz/Proactive-Releases#MS</a>